
Timeline: 
 

●​ 8.30.24 - City of Savannah (SAV) issues ‘pretreatment permit’ to Hyundai Motor Group 
Metaplant America (HMGMA) 

●​ 10.1.24 - SAV sends notice of violation to HMGMA re: September wastewater 
●​ 10.4.24 - HMGMA sends draft Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to SAV 
●​ 1o.7.24 - SAV responds to draft CAP; notifies HMGMA that it does not accept it  
●​ 11.7.24 - SAV conditionally approves revised CAP  
●​ 12.6.24 - Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) sends Letter of Concern to HMGMA 

re: pretreatment requirements 
●​ 12.19.24 - HMGMA sends implementation update to SAV 
●​ 1.3.24 - HMGMA responds to EPD Letter of Concern  
●​ 1.13.25 - HMHMA sends implementation update to SAV 
●​ 1.27.25 - EPD sends Notice of Violation to HMGMA 

 
Narrative: 
 
SAV-HMGMA 

●​ City of Savannah issues pretreatment permit for Hyundai’s HMGMA site wastewater in late 
August 2024 

●​ SAV’s noted parameter exceedances in September 2024 
○​ Total Phosphorous  
○​ Copper (sometimes noted as ‘metals’) 
○​ Zinc (sometimes noted as ‘metals’) 
○​ Conductivity/Specific Conductivity (SpCond) 
○​ Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) 
○​ pH 
○​ Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

●​ SAV initially rejects HMGMA’s initial Corrective Action Plan on various grounds 
●​ SAV eventually conditionally approved of CAP and spells out requirements/phases in Nov. 7, 2024 

letter 
 
EPD-HMGMA 

●​ While SAV was not accepting wastewater, HMGMA contracted multiple companies to transport 
wastewater to treatment plants or other disposal sites 

●​ Transporters - Months they transported wastewater (documents include volumes)  
○​ Liquid Environmental Solutions LLC - Nov/Dec 2024 



○​ Re-World - Sept/Oct/Nov 2024 
○​ Huggins Waste Services - 60gpd to Richmond Hill WWTP 
○​ Shamrock Environmental Corporation / AquaTerra - Oct/Nov 2024 
○​ US Water Recovery - Oct/Nov/Dec 2024 

●​ Each Transporter provided a chemical composition analysis of the wastewater 
●​ Wastewater Collection Tickets provided by Hyundai in emails to EPD 
●​ EPD issues Notice of Violation on 1.27.25 

○​ Requested EPD-HMGMA meeting on February 4, 2025 
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City of Savannah Water Resources 
20 Interchange Drive 
Savannah, GA, 31415 
 
 
October 7, 2024 
 
 
Mary Jo Press 
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC. 
131 Hutchinson Island Road  
Savannah, GA 31421 
 
 
RE: City Response to CAP Submission on 10/4/2024 
 
Ms. Press, 
  
The purpose of this letter is to convey a formal response to HMGMA regarding the Corrective Action 
Plan (CAP) that HMGMA provided on 10/4/2024 pursuant to the 10/01/2024 Notice of Violation 
(NOV) on HMGMA Permit No. 20417-11. It is the position of the City of Savannah (“The City”) that 
the CAP is not accepted, based on the specific issues detailed below. As the first step to resolve the 
NOV, HMGMA will need to resubmit a revised CAP for evaluation by the City including consideration 
of the following issues: 
 

1. It is not acceptable to the City for the CAP to be submitted as a “draft.” It must be submitted as 
a final, signed version including a cover letter with signature from a relevant responsible agent of 
HMGMA. The guideline for a successful CAP is to provide a list of actionable, measurable tasks 
that HMGMA is formally committing to completing.  

2. The City does not concur with any representation put forth by HMGMA in the CAP that the 
existing TDS and/or specific conductivity permit conditions necessarily require removal of TDS. 
These conditions only require a management of the variability in TDS, which need not 
necessarily include removal. The city has provided HMGMA several opportunities, including 
another with this NOV, to offer an average TDS based on a mass balance evaluation of their 
process to guide where the range is centered.  Furthermore, specific conductivity was added at 
the request of HMGMA, not the City, for clarification on the way TDS was to be measured 
through continuous monitoring. We would like the CAP to more accurately reflect these permit 
conditions and background.  

3. The City would like the CAP to indicate that the City is the temporary recipient of HMGMA 
wastewater, and that acceptance of wastewater by the City will cease as soon as the Bryan 
County WWTP is operational. 
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4. The City would like the CAP to correctly indicate the timeframe for the Bryan County WWTP 
to be operational, which we understand to be less than one year, and likely less than 6 months.  

5. It is not acceptable to the City that the contracted engineer provides anything less than a 
comprehensive evaluation and report of the pretreatment process for which they are willing to 
sign, seal, and take full responsibility for its conclusions. In response to the assertion that 
WHEE cannot serve as the engineer of record pursuant to “Georgia Professional Engineering 
Laws and Rules”, we cite Rule 180-6-.03. (4) and require as an amended minimum provision of 
the CAP that HMGMA obtain a “specialty engineer” rather than an “new engineer of record” 
who will provide a signed comprehensive report of its suitability to meet permit conditions. This 
review must include at minimum: 

(1) Documentation and review of all constituents being processed by the system 
(2) Documentation and review of the degree of ability of the pretreatment system to remove 

all constituents  
(3) Documentation of either the suitability of the current system to meet permit conditions 

or necessary modifications to achieve consistent compliance. 
6. The City does not agree with the description of the pretreatment permit as a “negotiation” and 

would like this language removed from the CAP. An unsigned version of the revised permit will 
be issued following the acceptance of a final CAP and will not change based on operational 
preferences, opinions, or cost considerations of the permittee. These permit conditions are 
based on a scientifically based and third party validated evaluation of risk to and protection of 
our WWTP. The only input from the permittee to the permit process is the required full 
disclosure of all wastewater constituents and the signed and stamped design documents and/or 
engineering review of the pretreatment process. The City would like to see this understanding of 
the permit process stated in the CAP.  

7. It is not acceptable to the city that the CAP would cite an inability to provide a comprehensive 
review of the kind specifically required by the NOV based on,  

“the various unknowns in pretreatment system design parameters, system construction/operational status, 
discharge permitting negotiations and methods used to establish permit limits, and potential changes in design 
wastewater characteristics versus actual wastewater from the HMGMA plant.”  

This condition of uncertainty is exactly the reason why the review is required by the City 
as a minimum part of the CAP. As has been previously communicated, it is the position of the 
City that there is no opportunity for flexibility in discharge concentrations or permit compliance 
while the plant conditions develop, phase in, or ramp up. The permit, as issued, must be based 
on a completed analysis informing the pretreatment design and operation and its conditions 
must be met from first day to the last day of discharge. Necessary engineering work and 
communication between HMGMA manufacturing operation and wastewater pretreatment must 
be completed to remove these unknows prior to further discharge to the City POTW. As to 
uncertainty in the permit conditions, as previously stated they are not negotiated and will be 
known to the engineer at the beginning of the CAP period. Furthermore, our pretreatment 
process requires that the characteristics of the wastewater are not to change in a way that adds to 
potential constituents or increases volume. If they do, notice must be given 90 days in advance 
for reevaluation and changes in permit conditions. In summary, the situation as described in the 
submitted CAP cannot be the case for a permitted discharge to the City POTW. The CAP, and 
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the pretreatment system design and operation, must be modified as needed to reflect these 
necessary conditions for discharge to the City POTW. 

8. In further enhancement of the CAP relative to [7], it is the position of the city that the CAP 
would greatly benefit from a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding prior periods 
of noncompliance including a description of the influent wastewater conditions, accompanying 
pretreatment system operatorial parameters at the time, how the exceedance was first noticed, 
and actions that were taken in response to the observation of noncompliance.  This description 
would create a benchmark of performance, a “floor”, that can be measured against for 
improvements steps moving forward. The CAP is a much more effective process in an 
environment of maximum transparency.  

9. While even more system improvements may be needed, the city takes no exception with the 
proposed additions and system improvements stated in the last 5 pages of the CAP, including 
“attachment 2”, but these improvements need to be provided in a final form as firm action items 
to be completed in the CAP by HMGMA, not as “draft” or “TBD” items subject to change. 

10. The provided schedule for the CAP, details as items 1-6, is not in alignment with the 30-day 
requirement in the NOV. Item 3 is only relevant to the mass balance determined average TDS 
value, which has already been provided in the CAP at 1,000mg/L. The 500 mg/L range is firm. 
There should not need to be a CAP action item to negotiate permit conditions with the City as 
item 3 seems to indicate. Items 4-6 should all be completed within 30 days as well. If they cannot 
be completed within 30 days, a plan must be included in the CAP to commence pump and haul 
as needed for material that is out of compliance if stated improvements are deemed necessary by 
the specialty engineer to meet permit conditions at all times.  

11. Regarding needed process improvements, it should be anticipated that daily (1/d) composite and 
grab sampling will be required for additional parameters (including metals) in the modified 
permit and that sample results will need to be reported on a daily basis to the City within 24-48 
hours of sampling. The CAP should include immediate steps evaluating options to provide this 
daily laboratory data along with continuous data in anticipation of compliance with the modified 
permit.  

12. Overall, the CAP should clearly describe the steps that will result in measured improvement of 
the pretreatment system and increased confidence on the part of the administrator that the 
Permittee will be able to consistently meet the permit conditions going forward that were not 
met previously, resulting in the NOV. The city would like to see this more clearly stated in the 
CAP including enumerated action items with commitment to complete, measurable outcomes, 
and a deadline of 30 days or less.  
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Based on the information in this letter, the City envisions that the future steps related to this matter are 
generally as follows:  
 
Phase 1 (CAP approval and EQ Tank Disposal) 

• HMGMA will provide the City a revised CAP for review and approval 
• HMGMA, Bryan County, and City of Savannah will determine the disposal options for 

the wastewater in the EQ tank based on adequate laboratory results 
Phase 2 (CAP Implementation) 

• Issuance of a modified pretreatment permit by City of Savannah to HMGMA 
• If required based on system evaluation, HMGMA will implement an alternative system for 

disposal of industrial pretreatment wastewater until such time as CAP implementation is 
completed to enable permit compliant discharge to Bryan County and City of Savannah 

• Completion of improvements by HMGMA to the industrial pretreatment facility in 
accordance with the approved CAP 

• Recommencement of pretreated industrial discharge by HMGMA to Bryan County on a 
trial basis at a reduced maximum flow rate to establish compliance with the modified 
pretreatment permit and to evaluate pretreatment system performance 

• Based on the results of the trial period exercise, consideration will be given regarding 
increase in maximum discharge flow rate by HMGMA to Bryan County 

Phase 3 (Pretreatment System Operation under the Modified Permit) 
• Ongoing monitoring and reporting by HMGMA to ensure compliance with the modified 

permit conditions. 
 
 
Please contact the City of Savannah with any questions regarding the contents of this letter. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jacelyn Crumley, Director of Water Reclamation 
 
City of Savannah Water Reclamation 
 
cc. Ron Feldner, P.E., Chief of Water Resources 
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City of Savannah Water Resources 
20 Interchange Drive 
Savannah, GA, 31415 
 
 
November 7, 2024 
 
 
Mary Jo Press 
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC. 
131 Hutchinson Island Road  
Savannah, GA 31421 
 
 
RE: City Response to Revised CAP Submission on 10/23/2024 
 
Ms. Press, 
  
The purpose of this letter is to convey a formal response to HMGMA regarding the Revised Corrective 
Action Plan (CAP) that HMGMA provided on 10/23/2024 pursuant to the 10/01/2024 Notice of 
Violation (NOV) on HMGMA Permit No. 20417-11. It is the position of the City of Savannah (“The 
City”) that the CAP is conditionally approved, pending written acceptance by HMGMA of the 
following specific additional requirements detailed below. As the next step to resolve the NOV, 
HMGMA will need to reply with acceptance of these additional specific requirements, then provide 
verification of the implementation of the CAP within 30 days. An unsigned copy of the modified 
industrial discharge permit is included in this correspondence and should be referenced in completion of 
the CAP.  
 
Specific additional requirements based on our review of the revised CAP: 
 

• Address all concerns raised by ChemTreat regarding sufficient mixing energy and mixing time in 
the system modifications by WHEE. 

• Make any necessary adjustments to monitoring equipment and procedures to meet the reporting 
requirements and conditions of the modified permit including: 

o Flow-weighted composite sampling 
o Daily reporting of certain composite sample results within 24 hours of sample collection. 
o Daily transmission of continuous monitoring data 

• Make any necessary adjustments to pre-treatment system to ensure that operators are 
immediately aware of problematic trends in system performance or non-compliant discharge and 
can take immediate actions to resolve performance or cease non-compliant discharge. This 
problematic trend monitoring should include any critical process identified by WHEE or 
ChemTreat in their analysis and recommendations. 
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• Update the City of Savannah on a weekly basis detailing progress regarding each element of the 
CAP 

• Presence of a certified lab analyst or wastewater operator on site at HMGMA for the purposes 
of lab data and daily monitoring. 

 

Based on the information in this letter, the City envisions that the future steps related to this matter are 
generally as follows:  
 
Phase 1 (CAP approval and EQ Tank Disposal) 

• HMGMA will provide the City a revised CAP for review and approval (Completed) 
• HMGMA, in accordance with existing communication with Bryan County and City of 

Savannah, will complete disposal of the wastewater in the EQ tank given the test results 
that indicated that the wastewater was not compatible with the Travis Field WRF. (In 
Process) 

Phase 2 (CAP Implementation) 
• Issuance of a modified pretreatment permit by City of Savannah to HMGMA 

(Completed) 
• If required based on system evaluation, HMGMA will implement an alternative system for 

disposal of industrial pretreatment wastewater until such time as CAP implementation is 
completed to enable permit compliant discharge to Bryan County and City of Savannah 

• Completion of improvements by HMGMA to the industrial pretreatment facility in 
accordance with the approved CAP 

• Recommencement of pretreated industrial discharge by HMGMA to Bryan County on a 
trial basis at a reduced maximum flow rate to establish compliance with the modified 
pretreatment permit and to evaluate pretreatment system performance 

• Based on the results of the trial period exercise, consideration will be given regarding the 
increase in maximum discharge flow rate by HMGMA to Bryan County 

Phase 3 (Pretreatment System Operation under the Modified Permit) 
• Ongoing monitoring and reporting by HMGMA to ensure compliance with the modified 

permit conditions. 
 
 
Please contact the City of Savannah with any questions regarding the contents of this letter. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jacelyn Crumley, Director of Water Reclamation 
 
City of Savannah Water Reclamation 
 
cc. Ron Feldner, P.E., Chief of Water Resources 
 Shawn Rosenquist, P.E. Senior Civil Engineer 





























































































 

3698 Bethelview Road, Suite 100 • Cumming, Georgia 30040 • (770) 844-0037 

 

 

 

 

 

December 19, 2024 

 

 

Ms. Jacelyn Crumley, Director of Water Reclamation 

City of Savannah Water Reclamation 

1400 E President Street 

Savannah, Georgia 31404 

 

Re: CAP Implementation Update – 12/18/2024 

HMG Metaplant America Georgia Automobile Manufacturing Plant 

Ellabell, Georgia Plant 

Industrial Pretreatment Permit No. 20427-11 

 WHEE Project No.: 24-115 

 

Dear Ms. Crumley: 

 

This letter provides update to the actions specified in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the 

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America (HMGMA) automobile manufacturing facility 

(Complex) in Ellabell, Georgia, which is in Bryan County.  WHEE, Inc. personnel visited the site 

on December 11, 2024 to review current progress on the CAP and have had follow up discussions 

on additional actions completed since the site visit.  Below is the list of CAP recommendations 

and current status. 

 

1. The mixers/aeration in the equalization tanks are currently operated continuously in order 

to provide continuous mixing and suspension of suspended solids. 

 

2. Daily flow measurements are being recorded daily for all installed influent flow meters.  

This data is available to wastewater operators and HMG personnel. 

 

3. The pH probes in the Equalization, Emergency and High Concentration tanks have been 

reinstalled by suspending from the top of the tanks so they are measuring the actual water 

in the basin.  This will improve the operational information available to the operators. 

 

4. The previously existing lamella clarifier treatment train (High Concentration train) is used 

for pretreatment of the influent wastewater streams with the highest concentration metals.  

The chemical program for this train has been transitioned to recommended chemical 

program by ChemTreat, which was fully implemented on Monday, December 16, 2024. 
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5. The existing lamella clarifier was levelled and all discharge ports appear to be at the same 

water level.  This will improve the hydraulic detention (localized) and velocities within the 

clarifier and improve performance. 

 

6. Two (2) reaction tanks with a total of three (3) compartments have been installed at the site 

inside the wastewater pretreatment building.  The first tank is the neutralization tank for 

pH control and metal hydroxide precipitation.  The tank is approximately 5,000 gallons, 

which will provide over 14 minutes of reaction time, and is provided with a 2 Hp mixer.  

A ChemTreat coagulant will also be added at this step.  The existing pH probe was 

relocated to this tank for automatic pH control.  It is anticipated this system will operate at 

pH of 9.5 standard units.  The second tank is the reaction tank, which provides two separate 

compartments.  The first section is for metal sulfide precipitation chemical reaction and is 

4,180 gallons, which will provide over 10 minutes of reaction time.  The second section is 

for flocculant addition and is 2,000 gallons.  The tanks have 1 Hp and 0.5 Hp mixers 

installed.  The discharge from the third tank will be pumped to the existing DAF 

flocculation tanks for polymer addition, if needed, prior to gravity flow into the DAF. 

 

7. A temporary clarifier has been installed after the DAF for additional polishing and solids 

removal.  The clarifier is designed for a flow rate of 400 gpm and has a liquid volume of 

over 7,000 gallons.  The clarifier includes an air diaphragm pump for transferring the 

settled solids to the existing sludge tank and a discharge tank and pump to transfer the 

effluent through the existing AGFM filters and final effluent tank. 

 

8. A pH control system has been installed in the final effluent tank.  This system consists of 

a chemical tote containment for a tote of sulfuric acid with a chemical feed pump. Aeration 

has also been provided in the final effluent tank to provide mixing. The chemical feed pump 

has been installed with the continuous pH monitor signal for automated pH control. 

 

9. HMGMA has purchased and installed the Agilent ICP for metals analysis.  Training was 

provided by the manufacturer last week and additional hands-on training is being provided 

this week for setup, operation, calibration, and reporting. 

 

10. Additional lab equipment has been purchased as needed.  In addition, existing laboratory 

operating procedures continue to be reviewed and updated during the startup phase for the 

constituents that will be required to be monitored onsite. 

 

In addition to the required items in the CAP, HMGMA has also had the entire process 

control/SCADA system reviewed and updated in order to integrate the new equipment and ensure 

correct operation of all systems.  This included modifying operator screens for better clarification 

and more intuitive adjustments.  
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HMGMA will perform the required testing, as indicated in the revised draft permit, in order to 

establish a baseline for effluent quality.  This baseline data will be presented to the City of 

Savannah and Bryan County as part of the final request to initiate discharge.  

 

We appreciate the City of Savannah’s (City) and Bryan County’s continued support in resolving 

the issues of concern for HMGMA Plant. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at (770) 844-0037 or at whowe@wheeinc.com should you have any 

questions on this update to the CAP. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Woodruff & Howe Environmental Engineering, Inc. 

 

 
 

Warren W. Howe, P.E.      

Vice President      

 

Cc: Mary Joe Press, HMGMA 

 Reid Dieringer, HMGMA 
 

mailto:whowe@wheeinc.com
























From: "Dennis, Michelle" <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
To: "Lyle, David" <David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov>

Date: 12/6/2024 2:41:37 PM
Subject: FW: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

Attachments: Hyundai_Materials_Savh_HMGMA_ServiceAgmt_Eff_10012024_Executed (Post SOP).pdf
HMGMA 1.pdf

 

 

From: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:57 PM
To: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com>; Jordan Blazer <Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com>; Mary Jo Press 
<maryjo.press@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe.

 

Good afternoon Michelle,

 

In follow-up to your recent request for all process wastewater manifests, please see attached. The 
process wastewater is transferred to tanker trucks to be hauled off site for disposal. HMGMA has 
contracted with Hyundai Materials for waste management. Hyundai Materials is responsible for 
managing the transfer of the wastewater to the trucks and for disposal. Per our agreement with 
Hyundai Materials (copy attached for reference), when the waste is transferred to Hyundai Materials’ 
possession, they are responsible for the proper disposal. The attached collection tickets dated from 
10/10/24, document the transfer of the wastewater to Hyundai Materials. The collection tickets show 
the transfer of responsibility for the process wastewater from HMGMA to Hyundai Materials as the 
tanker trucks exit the HMGMA security gate.  We have been in contact with Hyundai Materials about 
your request and they should be able to provide you with the manifests showing where the 
wastewater was disposed or direct you to the appropriate vendors managing disposal on their behalf. 
Some of these documents were brought to the HMGMA site for your review in person and were 
returned to Hyundai Materials possession afterwards.

 

The Agreement and waste removal process with Hyundai Materials is still in the implementation 
phase and we have been using the collection tickets as a gap-fill until the agreement procedure
/forms are memorialized and approved by both parties. We intend to have a more detailed form 
showing the contents of waste being transferred to Hyundai Materials, along with the appropriate 

mailto:%22Dennis,%20Michelle%22%20%3Cmichelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov%3E
mailto:David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:%22Dennis,%20Michelle%22%20%3Cmichelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov%3E
mailto:David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov


acknowledgments related to disposal of the waste in accordance with the Agreement and applicable 
law. Is there any specific information you would like to see on these forms to ensure we are 
documenting the activities appropriately? We can discuss this matter further at your convenience – or 
if you would like to see the final form before it is approved, please let me know.

 

Best regards,

 

Reid Dieringer

Environmental Specialist | EHS

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]

131 Hutchinson Island Road, Savannah, GA 31421

E-Mail: reid.dieringer@hmgma.com / Cell: +1-912-724-1670

 

 

This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, 
confidential information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally 
privileged information shall only be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") 
and its approved suppliers and may be used only as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third 
parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified you have either received this message in error or through 
interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited and is 
subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not those of HMGMA. If you received 
this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

 

From: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:29 AM
To: michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
Cc: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com>; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

 

Michelle,

 

I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to provide an update on the information you requested 
regarding all process wastewater manifests. We are actively working toward gathering the necessary 
details, but due to the holiday season, there have been some delays due to the holiday season. I 
appreciate your understanding and patience during this time. If you have any questions or need any 
interim updates, feel free to reach out.

mailto:reid.dieringer@hmgma.com
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Thank you for your attention to this matter.

 

 

Emily Abreu ���  ����

Environmental Specialist | EHS

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]

1500 Genesis Dr. Ellabell, GA 31308

Cell: 912-724-1720

Emily.Abreu@hmgma.com

 

This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, 
confidential information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally 
privileged information shall only be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") 
and its approved suppliers and may be used only as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third 
parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified you have either received this message in error or through 
interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited and is 
subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not those of HMGMA. If you received 
this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

 

From: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 3:33:20 PM
To: Mazen ElJeaid <mazen.eljeaid@hmgma.com>; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com>
Subject: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater 

 

Mazen and Hyun,
During my last visit to the facility, we spoke about all process wastewater manifests being sent to me. Please 
send them as soon as possible to this email address. The manifests that should be included is everything that 
has been pumped and hauled since City of Savannah has cut off the main discharge. Please let me know if you 
have any questions.
 
Michelle Pizzo (Dennis)
Environmental Protection Division-Coastal District
1050 Canal Road
Brunswick, GA  31525-6856
Cell: (912) 247-4863
 
 

mailto:Emily.Abreu@hmgma.com
mailto:michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:mazen.eljeaid@hmgma.com
mailto:hyun.han@hmgma.com
mailto:Emily.Abreu@hmgma.com
mailto:michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:mazen.eljeaid@hmgma.com
mailto:hyun.han@hmgma.com
































































































































































































































































































































































From: "Dennis, Michelle" <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
To: "Lyle, David" <David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov>

Date: 12/6/2024 2:41:16 PM
Subject: FW: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

Attachments: HMGMA 2.pdf
HMGMA 3.pdf

 

 

From: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:59 PM
To: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com>; Jordan Blazer <Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com>; Mary Jo Press 
<maryjo.press@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater
Importance: High

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe.

 

Michelle,

 

I am attaching the remainder of the collection tickets, the files were too large to send all at once.

 

Thanks,

 

Reid Dieringer

Environmental Specialist | EHS

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]

131 Hutchinson Island Road, Savannah, GA 31421

E-Mail: reid.dieringer@hmgma.com / Cell: +1-912-724-1670

From: Reid Dieringer 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:57 PM
To: 'michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov' <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com>; Jordan Blazer <Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com>; Mary Jo Press 

mailto:%22Dennis,%20Michelle%22%20%3Cmichelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov%3E
mailto:David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:reid.dieringer@hmgma.com
mailto:michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:emily.abreu@hmgma.com
mailto:Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com
mailto:%22Dennis,%20Michelle%22%20%3Cmichelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov%3E
mailto:David.Lyle@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:reid.dieringer@hmgma.com
mailto:michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
mailto:emily.abreu@hmgma.com
mailto:Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com


<maryjo.press@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

 

Good afternoon Michelle,

 

In follow-up to your recent request for all process wastewater manifests, please see attached. The 
process wastewater is transferred to tanker trucks to be hauled off site for disposal. HMGMA has 
contracted with Hyundai Materials for waste management. Hyundai Materials is responsible for 
managing the transfer of the wastewater to the trucks and for disposal. Per our agreement with 
Hyundai Materials (copy attached for reference), when the waste is transferred to Hyundai Materials’ 
possession, they are responsible for the proper disposal. The attached collection tickets dated from 
10/10/24, document the transfer of the wastewater to Hyundai Materials. The collection tickets show 
the transfer of responsibility for the process wastewater from HMGMA to Hyundai Materials as the 
tanker trucks exit the HMGMA security gate.  We have been in contact with Hyundai Materials about 
your request and they should be able to provide you with the manifests showing where the 
wastewater was disposed or direct you to the appropriate vendors managing disposal on their behalf. 
Some of these documents were brought to the HMGMA site for your review in person and were 
returned to Hyundai Materials possession afterwards.

 

The Agreement and waste removal process with Hyundai Materials is still in the implementation 
phase and we have been using the collection tickets as a gap-fill until the agreement procedure
/forms are memorialized and approved by both parties. We intend to have a more detailed form 
showing the contents of waste being transferred to Hyundai Materials, along with the appropriate 
acknowledgments related to disposal of the waste in accordance with the Agreement and applicable 
law. Is there any specific information you would like to see on these forms to ensure we are 
documenting the activities appropriately? We can discuss this matter further at your convenience – or 
if you would like to see the final form before it is approved, please let me know.

 

Best regards,

 

Reid Dieringer

Environmental Specialist | EHS

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]

131 Hutchinson Island Road, Savannah, GA 31421

E-Mail: reid.dieringer@hmgma.com / Cell: +1-912-724-1670
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This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, 
confidential information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally 
privileged information shall only be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") 
and its approved suppliers and may be used only as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third 
parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified you have either received this message in error or through 
interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited and is 
subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not those of HMGMA. If you received 
this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

 

From: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:29 AM
To: michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
Cc: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com>; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

 

Michelle,

 

I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to provide an update on the information you requested 
regarding all process wastewater manifests. We are actively working toward gathering the necessary 
details, but due to the holiday season, there have been some delays due to the holiday season. I 
appreciate your understanding and patience during this time. If you have any questions or need any 
interim updates, feel free to reach out.

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

 

 

Emily Abreu ���  ����

Environmental Specialist | EHS

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]

1500 Genesis Dr. Ellabell, GA 31308

Cell: 912-724-1720

Emily.Abreu@hmgma.com

 

This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, 
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confidential information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally 
privileged information shall only be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") 
and its approved suppliers and may be used only as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third 
parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified you have either received this message in error or through 
interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited and is 
subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not those of HMGMA. If you received 
this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

 

From: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 3:33:20 PM
To: Mazen ElJeaid <mazen.eljeaid@hmgma.com>; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com>
Subject: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater 

 

Mazen and Hyun,
During my last visit to the facility, we spoke about all process wastewater manifests being sent to me. Please 
send them as soon as possible to this email address. The manifests that should be included is everything that 
has been pumped and hauled since City of Savannah has cut off the main discharge. Please let me know if you 
have any questions.
 
Michelle Pizzo (Dennis)
Environmental Protection Division-Coastal District
1050 Canal Road
Brunswick, GA  31525-6856
Cell: (912) 247-4863
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January 3, 2024 
 
Georgia Environmental Protection Division 
Coastal District 
1050 Canal Road Brunswick, GA 31525450  
 
RE: Letter of Concern 
 
Dear Michelle:  
 
HMGMA is providing this response to the Letter of Concern issued on December 6th, 2024, regarding the disposal of 
industrial process wastewater from the facility at various publicly owned treatment works (POTW) in Georgia. The following 
was requested, and has been provided in this response: 

 
1. Information regarding the quantity and characteristics of the wastewater that is being transported offsite to POTWs. 

Shipping manifests and laboratory sample results are included.  
o Please see attached. Please note that only one POTW in Georgia received any process wastewater, the rest are 

private companies at facilities in other states. 
 

2. A list of the facilities utilized by the company for final disposal of industrial wastewater generated at the facility. 
o HMGMA uses Hyundai Materials for pumping & hauling of non-hazardous wastewater. Hyundai Materials has 

utilized the following companies below for treatment from September 2024 to present day. 
1. Liquid Environmental Solutions 
2. ReWorld 
3. Huggins/ City of Richmond Hill  

*As of November 4th, 2024, the use of Huggins and The City of Richmond Hill Wastewater Treatment Plant 
have been discontinued. 

4. Archoma 
5. Shamrock 
6. US Water Recovery 

 
3. The volume of wastewater and industrial stormwater (gallons per day) disposed from September 2024 to present day 

at each receiving facility.  
o Please see attached Pump & Haul Totals Excel Spreadsheet 

 
4. A description of interim and long-term plans for disposal of the facility’s industrial wastewater 

Interim Plan  
o Continued use of Hyundai Materials for wastewater pump & haul of wastewater. 
Long-term Plan 
o Installation of pretreatment equipment and verification of consistently meeting Bryan County/ City of Savannah 

requirements stated in the joint memorandum to restart discharge of wastewater to their POTW facilities using 
the sanitary sewer system. 

 
HMGMA is continuing to track and monitor the disposal of all industrial process wastewater and conformance with 
regulatory requirements. 
 
Please review this information and let us know if you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance in this inquiry.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jordan Blazer 
Sr. Manager, Head of EHS Department 



 
 

1. Official business name:  Liquid Environmental Solutions LLC 

2. E.P.A Number:  981 928 484 

3. The amount of Gallons have been disposed of each month at your facilities 
since September 2024 until December. 

                September – 0 Gallons – not applicable 

                October – 0 Gallons – not applicable  

                November – 319,296 Gallons 

                December (thru the 10th) – 211,820 Gallons 

4. Please clearly state that you tested the water with a tanker, and you have 
accepted taking our water. 

We picked up a trial load November 6th 2024 to run through testing and 
treatability.  All results were acceptable to receive the waste stream 

5. Waste Profile – attached   

 

Regards, 

 
Brett Conover 

Director, Regional Account Solutions 

904-509-2396 



 
 

 
Subcategory
Waste Code

Detail

(Add additional sheet if
necessary)

5&5$�

8 18 15

NAICS #

A B C

Does this waste contain oils, lubricants, 
coolants or petroleum products .............................

Jhonn
GAR000098483

Jhonn
HMGMA

Jhonn
1084 US-280

Jhonn
Ellabell

Jhonn
GA

Jhonn
31308

Jhonn
Jhonny Basmaji

Jhonn
E.H.S

Jhonn
912-658-7192

Jhonn
Johnny@Hyundaima.com

Jhonn
Hyundai Materials Savannah INC

Jhonn
101 W Mulberry BLVD

Jhonn
Savannah

Jhonn
GA

Jhonn
31407

Jhonn
Johnny Basmaji

Jhonn

Jhonn
Rinse water for car bodies before painting

Jhonn

Jhonn
Tanker Trucks



Re-World 
Reworld Waste Solutions 

2. E.P.A Number.  CES101 
3. September 680,134,  
October 464,292,  
November  1,467,487,  

5. Please clearly state that you tested the water with a tanker, and you have accepted taking our 
water.  Yes, we have tested each tanker for, pH, Ammonia, TSS and periodically COD/BOD. 
 

 



Waste Profile
Profile number: 5032338  

Section 1: General Information
 

Section: 2 Waste Information
 

Waste Name: Wastewater from Industrial Well Basic Material Type: Process and Production Waste (PPW)

Process Generating Waste: New automotive site. This water was 
collected from the cleaning of the dip tanks that are used for 
painting cars. There is no paint as the painting process has not 
started yet. This water was used to clean the construction dust and 
dirt out of the pits. The water was then collected in these wells.

Sample Provided: NO

Supporting Documentation: Analysis,Generator Knowledge Other Documentation: 

Container Type: TT - Cargo tanks (tank trucks) Container Size: 4,500 gal,Bulk

Container Size Other: 

Est. Quantity Per Delivery: 
5000

Quantity UOM: Gallons Estimated Frequency: Daily

Section 3: Physical Properties
 

Physical State: Liquid # of Layers:Single

Liquid %:100.0% Solid %:0.0% Sludge %:0.0%

Container Extraction:Pumpable color:clear Viscosity:Low

Odor:None Flash Point:>200 BTU/Pound:

Paint Filter Test:N/A Reactivity Potential:None pH:7

Section 4: Waste Composition
wastewater 100

Section 5: Constituents of Concern
Bromine (ppm): Chlorine (wt. %): Fluorine (ppm): Lead (ppm): <5.0

Nitrogen (wt. %): Sulfur (wt. %): Iodine (ppm): Mercury (ppm): <0.2

Arsenic (ppm): <5.0 Cadmium (ppm): <1.0 Chromium (ppm): <5.0 Barium (ppm): <100.0

Selenium (ppm): <1.0 Antimony (ppm): Beryllium (ppm): Aluminum Oxide (ppm): 

Cobalt (ppm): Copper (ppm): Silver (ppm): <5.0 Silicates (wt. %): 

Manganese (ppm): Vanadium (ppm): Zinc (ppm): Nickel (ppm): 

Silicone (wt. %): Water (wt. %): Titanium Dioxide (wt. %): Cyanides (ppm): 

Ammonia (ppm): Phenol (ppm): Alcohol (wt. %): Sulfides (ppm): 

 000098483
Bill To Customer/Service Company Generator NAICS: 

Hyundai Hyundai EPA ID: GA

10484 US 280 10484 US 280 State ID: 

Ellabell, GA, 31308 Savannah, Georgia, 31407

Phone: 



Section 6: Transportation Info
Manifest Instructions: 

Completed Shipping Description: Non-RCRA, 
Non-DOT Regulated Material

Section 7: Regulatory Information
General Waste Classification: Non-Hazardous

Waste Code 1: Waste Code 2: Waste Code 3: 

State, Provincial or Local Regulated: NO Special Waste: NO

Determination Method: Analytical  
Data,Generator Knowledge

Aqueous Alcohol Solution: NO Other Exemption: Non-Terne Oil Filters: NO

RCRA/DOT/Provencial Empty: No Regulated Pesticide: NO OSHA: NO

Radioactive: NO CERCLA: NO Universal Waste: NO

Contains Dioxins: NO Medical Waste: NO Controlled Substance(s): NO

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs): NO Special PPE/Engineering Controls 
Required?

HouseHold Hazardous Waste: NO

Section 8: Used Oil Warranty
Used Oil:No On-Spec or Off-Spec N/A Mixed Hazardous WasteN/A

Halogens >1000 ppm N/A Rebut PresumptionN/A Rebut Presumption Method N/A

Section 10: PA State Reporting Information
PA Residual Waste: NO PA Residual Waste Code: PA Residual Waste Code Definition: 

Warranty
I certify that I have sufficient “acceptable knowledge”* to complete the information submitted above and that all attached documents 
contain true and accurate descriptions of the material. I also certify that the waste is not a Hazardous material as defined in 40 CFR 
261, a PCB TSCA waste, or NRC regulated radioactive waste. The sample, if provided, is representative of the material described 
above. I hereby agree to indemnify and hold Reworld harmless from all cost, damages, liability or other expenses (including but not 
limited to attorneys and expert witness fees) resulting from any inaccurate or incomplete information provided herein.

Name: Signature: Date:

*please reference USEPA Hazardous Waste Generator Improvement rule at https://www.epa.gov/hwgenerator/final-rule-hazardous-
waste-generator-improvements.









ARCHROMA PROFILE SUMMARY SHEET 
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Profile Number   
 

I. Generator Information 
Generator Name  Hyundai Motor Group Meta Plant America (HMGMA) 
Physical Address  1500 Genesis Dr. 
City, State, Zip Code  Ellabell, GA 31308 
Mailing Address  330 Kona Dr. 
City, State, Zip Code  Ellabell, GA 31308 
Phone Number  (678) 827-1693 
Fax Number  N/A 
EPA ID Number  N/A 
Primary Contact  Jhonny Basmaji 
Site Business Description  Vehicle Manufacturing Facility  
SIC Code(s) of Facility   

 
II. Billing Information 

Customer  Green Rock Strategies, LLC 
Address  1640 Meeting St. Rd., Ste 205 
City, State, Zip Code  Charleston, SC 29405 
Contact Name  Raymond Lightfoot 
Phone Number  (502) 803-1733 
Fax Number  N/A 

 
III. Waste Description 

Waste Name  Non Regulated Wastewater 

Description of Process Generating 
Waste 

The cars get rinsed before painting. The water then gets 
transferred into the onsite water treatment plant for 
treatment. The treatment matches the water process within 
the limits of the City of Savannah. The water then goes to 
the holding station the City maintains. The city is having 
issues with their holding station and cannot continue to 
accept the water entirely.    

SIC Code(s) Associated with the  
Generation of this Waste Stream   
EPA Waste Code(s) N/A  

 
IV. Waste Characteristics 

Physical State ☐ Solid                     ☐ Liquid                         ☐ Sludge                

Layering 
☐ None                     ☐ Bilayer                       ☐ 
Multilayer 

Viscosity ☐ Low                       ☐ Medium                     ☐ Thick 

Specific Gravity   
Flash Point ☐ None                     ☐ < 140°                         ☐ > 140°F 
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pH Range 7 to 9 
Odor (visual observation)  None 
Color (visual observation)  Clear 

V. Chemical Composition – LIST ALL S.A.R.A 313 T.R.I.
CHEMICALS

Constituent Range Units 
      
    

VI. TCLP Certification

Above Below Actual Above  Below Actual 

☐ ☐ D001-Ignitability ☐ ☐ D023-o-Cresol
☐ ☐ D002-Corrosivity ☐ ☐ D024-m-Cresol
☐ ☐ D003-Reactivity ☐ ☐ D025-p-Cresol
☐ ☐ D004-Arsenic ☐ ☐ D026-Cresol
☐ ☐ D005-Barium ☐ ☐ D027-p-Dichlorobenzene
☐ ☐ D006-Cadmium ☐ ☐ D028-1,2-Dichloroethane
☐ ☐ D007-Chromium ☐ ☐ D029-1,1-Dichloroethane
☐ ☐ D008-Lead ☐ ☐ D030-2,4-Dinitrotoluene
☐ ☐ D009-Mercury ☐ ☐ D031-Heptachlor
☐ ☐ D010-Selenium ☐ ☐ D032-Hexachlorobenzene
☐ ☐ D011-Silver ☐ ☐ D033-Hexachlorobutadiene
☐ ☐ D012-Endrin ☐ ☐ D034-Hexachloroethane
☐ ☐ D013-Lindane ☐ ☐ D035-MethylEthylKetone
☐ ☐ D014-Methoxchlor ☐ ☐ D036-Nitrobenzene
☐ ☐ D015-Toxaphene ☐ ☐ D037-Pentachlorophenol
☐ ☐ D016-2,4-D ☐ ☐ D038-Pyridine
☐ ☐ D017-2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ☐ ☐ D039-Tetrachloroethene
☐ ☐ D018-Benzene ☐ ☐ D040-Trichloroethene
☐ ☐ D019-Carbon Tetrachloride ☐ ☐ D041-2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
☐ ☐ D020-Chlordane ☐ ☐ D042-2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
☐ ☐ D021-Chlorobenzene ☐ ☐ D043-Vinyl Chloride
☐ ☐ D022-Chloroform 

Rinse Water 98-99 %



 

 

3 / 4 

Above TCLP Based on ☐ Actual Testing  ☐ Generator Knowledge  ☐ Both 

Is this waste a listed waste pursuant to 40 CFR Part 261?   ☐ Yes   ☐ No 

Is this waste a decharacterized RCRA D002 corrosive waste?   ☐ Yes   ☐ No 
 

 
VII. Other Components 
 
Does the waste stream contain any of the following components? 
 

Component Yes                             No Actual Concentration 
PCB's         ☐                        ☐   
Sulfides         ☐                        ☐   
Pesticides         ☐                        ☐   
Dioxins         ☐                        ☐   

Halogens         ☐                        ☐   
 
 
VIII. Unacceptable Contaminat Concentration 

 
Does the waste contain any of the following contaminants above action levels 
described below?  If so the wastewater is not acceptable. 

Contaminant Action Level Present Above  
Action Level? 

Actual Concentration 

Cadmium 0.2 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No   
Chromium 8.9 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No   
Copper 4.9 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No   
Nickel 37.5 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No   

Mercury 0.001 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No    
Oil and Grease 100 mg/L ☐ Yes     ☐ No  

 
IX. Shipping Information 

Volume (gallons/period)  3,000,000 
Shipping Frequency ☐ One Time  ☐ Weekly  ☐ Monthly  ☐ Quarterly  ☐ Yearly 

Container Type ☐ Drums  ☐ IBC's  ☐ Bulk Tanker  ☐ Other 

DOT Shipping Name  N/A 
Hazard Class  N/A 
UN/NA Number  N/A 
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X. Certification 
 
Customer certifies that no Waste Materials delivered to Archroma shall meet criteria to 
be classified as a Hazardous Waste under State or Federal Regulations.  Customer 
certifies that no Waste Materials delivered to Archroma shall have originated from 
processes that cause the wastewater to be classified as “affected wastewater” subject to 
any Maximum Control Technologies (MACT) standard(s) as defined under the Clean 
Air Act. 
 
I certify under penalty of law, that this document, and all attachments were prepared 
under my direction and supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure the 
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.  Based on 
my inquiry of the person(s) who manage the systems, or those persons directly 
responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.  I am aware that there are significant 
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and 
imprisonment for knowing violations. 
 
 
 
Signature: _____________________________ Date: ___________________________ 
 
 
Print Name: ____________________________ Title: ___________________________ 
 

11/20/24

Raymond Lightfoot President



6106 Corporate Park Drive • Browns Summit, NC 27214 
336-375-1989 • 800-881-1098 • Fax 336-282-2499 

www.shamrockenviro.com 
 

  
  
December 19, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Johnny Basmaji 
Hyundai Materials 
101 Mulberry Blvd., Suite 220 
Savannah, GA 31407 
Telephone: (912) 658-7192 
Email: johnny@hyundaima.com 
 
Re: Monthly Wastewater Receipts 
 1685 Oracal Parkway; Ellabelle, GA 31308 
 
Dear Mr. Basmaji: 
 
Per your request Shamrock Environmental Corporation is pleased to provide you with facility and 
monthly volume information regarding the wastewater tested, accepted and treated under Approval 
2024-5447 (a copy of the profile is provided as a separate attachment). 
 

1. OFFICIAL COMPANY NAME: 

A. Shamrock Environmental Corporation 
6106 Corporate Park Drive 
Browns Summit, NC 27214 

B. AquaTerra, a Shamrock Environmental Corporation Company 
710 Moore Street 
Oxford, GA 30054 

 
2. EPA ID NUMBER: 

A. Shamrock Browns Summit, NC – NC0000942144 

B. AquaTerra Oxford, GA – GAR000010645 
 

3. VOLUMES RECEIVIED BY MONTH: 

September Loads: 

A. Browns Summit NC – Not Applicable 
B. Oxford GA - Not Applicable 

October Loads: 

A. Browns Summit NC – 119,724 gallons 
B. Oxford GA – Not Applicable 

November Loads: 

A. Browns Summit NC Location A – 309,954 gallons 
B. Oxford GA Location B – 739,785 gallons 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118

mailto:johnny@hyundaima.com


Hyundai Materials 
December 19, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service.  If there is any additional information needed, please 
do not hesitate to contact us at 800-881-1098.  We look forward to the possibility of continuing this 
mutually beneficial business relationship into 2025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Shamrock Environmental Corporation 
 
 
 
Steve Davis 
Vice President, Wastwater 
  & Processing Plants 
 
Cc: Bob Graziano 
 Pete Hall 
 Willie Harrington 
 Misty Lefebvre 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



Docusign Envelope ID: 003CC50A-C683-49B5-93AB-C0BF6FF40118



 
 

511 Old Mt. Holly Rd.  Goose Creek, SC 29445  (843) 797-3111  Fax (843) 797-1884 

 
 

 

 

December 12, 2024 
 

Hyundai Materials Savannah Inc 

330 Kona Drive 

Ellabell, GA 30818 

 

US Water Recovery, LLC 

 

 E.P.A Number: 

 N/A: Non-hazardous facility. 

 

Disposal amount: 

September: N/A 

October: 393,800 gallons 

November: 342,800 gallons 

December: 155,800.00 gallons 

 

USWR tested the water with a tanker, and we accepted the water in our process. 

 

We are pleased that conditions are favorable to the application of our technology to meet your needs. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Nathalie Doyon 

Executive Administrator 



 

511 Old Mt. Holly Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445       Tel: 843-797-3111       Fax: 843-797-1884 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE PROFILE 

           Profile Number 

 

 

   NEW      AMENDED     ANALYTICAL ATTACHED         MSDS ATTACHED 

PART A: GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION PART B: BILLING INFORMATION 
Generator     _ 

Address      _ 

City   __ State: _ Zip Code _ 

Phone      Fax   _ 

Contact    Title    _ 

Email      _ 

EPA ID #       

Name:        

Address         

City   __State   Zip Code   

Phone      Fax    

Contact     Title    

Email         

EPA ID#       

PART C: WASTE CHARACTERIZATION 
 

Common Name of Waste            ____ 

Process Generating Waste            ____ 

Annual Estimated Quantity            ____ 

PART D: PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
Color   

Odor    

 Mild  Strong  

Liquid   Phases______ 

 Solid       Single 

 Sludge    Double 

 Powder   Multi  

 

pH   

 <2      9-12 

 2-5     >12.5 

 5-9 

Flashpoint________ 

 <140 

 140-200 

 >200 

PART E: TOXICITY 
CHARACTERISTICS 
 

Metals  

 Total         TCLP 

 

Specific gravity__ 

 <.8      1.2-1.4 

 .8-1     1.4-1.6 

1-1.2    >1.6  

Total Solids  _____ 

 <.5       5-10 

 .5-2       10-20 

 2-5       >20 

 

% Halogens _____ 

 <.1       3.5 

 .1-1       5-10 

 1-3       >10 

 

BTU / # ________ 

 None 

 <5K 

 > 5K 

 All levels below T.C. 

Toxic Limits as defined by 

40 CFR 261.24. 
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511 Old Mt. Holly Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445       Tel: 843-797-3111       Fax: 843-797-1884 

 

METAL(S) 

Antimony 
__________ 
 

Arsenic 
__________ 

Barium 
__________ 

Cadmium 
_________ 

Chromium 
_________ 

Cobalt 
__________ 

Copper 
_________ 

Lead 
__________ 

Mercury  
__________ 

Nickel  
__________ 

Selenium 
__________ 

Silver 
_________ 

Tin 
___________ 

Titanium 
___________ 

Vanadium 
_________  

 

Organic(s) 

BOD 
__________ 

Bis (2- 
ethylhexl) 
phthalate 

Carbazole COD Fluoranthene n-Octadecane Oil and 
Grease 

Fluoranthene 

Organics 
1. Does this material contain TCLP Volatile Organics?    Yes    No 
2. Does the material contain TCLP Semi-Volatile Organics?  Yes    No 
3. Does this material contain TCLP Herbicides/Pesticides?   Yes    No 
 

PART F: Chemical Composition PART G: HAZARDOUX CHARACTERISTICS 
Component         % 

                   

                   

                   

                   

                   

 Total (= 100%)   

 

1. Is this material an EPA listed Hazardous Waste per 40 CFR Part 261? 
  Yes    No 

2. Is this material an EPA Characteristics Hazardous Waste per 40 CFR Part 
261? 
  Yes    No 

3. Does this material contain concentrations of PCB’s as defined in 40 CFR Part 
261? 
  Yes    No 

4. Does this material contain concentrations of listed Hazardous Waste 40 CFR 
Part 261? 

  Yes    No 
5. Is this material a TSCA Regulated Waste?   

  Yes    No 
 

PART H: SHIPPING INFORMATION 

Method of Shipment: 

 Bulk       Tote       Drum Other     

PART I: GENERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, that all of the above information is correct and accurate. I further certify that 
US Water Recovery will be notified in writing of any process changes, which could significantly alter the composition 
and/or physical/chemical properties of the waste described above. But utilizing this Profile, neither myself nor any other 
employees will attempt to deliver any waste in which is classified a toxic, hazardous or infectious. I further certify that this 
material neither contains nor has been in contact with PCB’s pesticides or herbicides and to the best of my knowledge is 
non-hazardous according to all Federal, State, and local regulations. Our company hereby agrees to fully indemnify US 
Water Recovery against any damage resulting from this Certification being inaccurate or untrue. I further certify that this 
Company has not altered the form of contents of this Profile as provided by US Water Recovery. 
 
                  
Authorized Representative Name/Title  Authorized Representative Signature  Date 
 

PART J: US WATER RECOVERY REVIEW 
 

 APPROVED   REJECTED  
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December 6, 2024 
 

Reid Dieringer, Environmental Specialist, EHS 
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC 
131 Hutchinson Island Road  
Savannah, GA 31421 
Email: Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com 

 

 RE: Letter of Concern  
 Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC 
 Bryan County 
 

Dear Reid Dierenger, 

 

The Georgia Environmental Protection Division (Division) recently received information that 
industrial process wastewater generated at Hyundai Motor Group in Ellabell, Georgia is being 
transported from the facility and disposed of at various publicly owned treatment works (POTW) 
in Georgia. The Division is concerned that an industrial pretreatment may be required for this 
activity and is requesting additional information regarding the alleged disposal of industrial process 
wastewater from the facility.  

 

The company is classified as a categorical, significant industrial user under "Metal Finishing" and 
is subject to 40 CFR 433, Subpart A. According to the Georgia Rules for Water Quality Control, 
Chapter 391-3-6-.08, "Pretreatment and Permit Requirements", a facility subject to categorical 
pretreatment standards under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR chapter I, subchapter N is, by definition, a 
Significant Industrial User (SIU). Be advised that any industrial user with indirect discharge to a 
POTW in the state of Georgia will be considered for an industrial pretreatment permit from the 
Division for such discharge for each POTW receiving the industrial wastewater. 

 

The Division is requesting that the company provide the following information within (30) days of 
receipt of this letter: 

1. Information regarding the quantity and characteristics of the wastewater that is being 
transported offsite to POTWs. Shipping manifests and laboratory sample results should be 
included. 

2. A list of the facilities utilized by the company for final disposal of industrial wastewater 
generated at the facility. 

3. The volume of wastewater and industrial stormwater (gallons per day) disposed from 
September 2024 to the present day at each receiving facility. 

4. A description of interim and long term plans for disposal of the facility’s industrial 
wastewater. 

 

 

Jeffrey W. Cown, Director 
 
Coastal District 
1050 Canal Road 
Brunswick, GA  31525-6856 
912-264-7284 
 



Reid Dieringer  
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC.  
December 6, 2024 
Page 2 
 

 
 
 
Should you have questions or comments concerning this correspondence, please contact Michelle 
Pizzo by email michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov or me at david.lyle@dnr.ga.gov or by telephone at 
(912)-264-7284. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

David M. Lyle 
Program Manager 
Coastal District 

 
 
 
 
cc: Emily Abreu 

Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC (emily.abreu@hmgma.com) 



Jeffrey W. Cown, Director 

Coastal District 
1050 Canal Road  
Brunswick, Georgia 31525-6856 
912-264-7284

January 27, 2025 

Mr. Jordan Blazer  
Sr. Manager, Head of EHS Department 
Hyundai Motor Group Megaplant America, LLC 
131 Hutchinson Island Road  
Savannah, GA 31421 
VIA Email: Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com 

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Hyundai Motor Group 
Bryan County

Dear Mr. Blazer, 

The Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has been in communication recently with 
Hyundai Motor Group regarding the industrial process wastewater generated at the Hyundai Motor 
Group in Ellabell, Georgia being transported from the facility and disposed of at publicly owned 
treatment works (POTW) in Georgia. This letter is being sent to notify the company of alleged 
violations of the Georgia Water Quality Control Act, O.C.G.A. § 12-5-20 et seq. and the Georgia 
Rules for Water Quality Control, Chapter 391-3-6 at the referenced facility. 

According to the company’s letter dated January 3, 2025, industrial wastewater generated at the 
Hyundai Motor Group facility has been transported from the facility and disposed at publicly 
owned treatment works (POTW) located in Georgia.  After further review, EPD has determined 
that the company should have secured an industrial pretreatment permit prior to disposing of the 
wastewater at a POTW.  The company is classified as a categorical, significant industrial user 
under "Metal Finishing" and is subject to 40 CFR 433, Subpart A. According to the Georgia Rules 
for Water Quality Control, Chapter 391-3-6-.08, "Pretreatment and Permit Requirements", a 
facility subject to categorical pretreatment standards under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR chapter I, 
subchapter N is, by definition, a Significant Industrial User (SIU). According to 40 CFR 403.8(f), 
all SIU’s must have a control mechanism to discharge to a POTW.  When EPD is the control 
authority, the control mechanism is an individual permit.  Further, each POTW’s treatment, permit, 
and receiving waterbody are different, and the company would need an individual permit for each 
POTW that receives the industrial wastewater.  

To address these violations, the Division requests a meeting with Hyundai Motor Group at 
the facility in Ellabell, on February 4, 2025, at 10am to discuss the details of this matter. Be 
advised that continued noncompliance could result in additional enforcement action by the 
Division including the imposition of monetary penalties. 



 
 
 
Mr. Jordan Blazer 
January 24, 2025 
Page 2 
 

Should you have questions or comments concerning this correspondence or your permit 
requirements in general, please feel free to contact me or Michelle Pizzo at (912)-264-7284 or at 
michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov.  

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
David M. Lyle 
Program Manager 
Coastal District  

 
 
 
 
cc: Whitney Fenwick, EPD-Watershed Protection Branch 



From: "Dennis, Michelle"
To: "Reid Dieringer" <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com>

Date: 12/6/2024 9:34:50 AM
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater

Attachments: Hyundai - LOC Pretreatment Permit Required.pdf

Good morning Reid,
Please see the attached letter of concern regarding Hyundai Motor Group Megaplant America, LLC. Let me know if you
have any questions. Thank you
 
Michelle Pizzo (Dennis)
Environmental Protection Division-Coastal District
1050 Canal Road
Brunswick, GA  31525-6856
Cell: (912) 247-4863
 
 
From: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:57 PM
To: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com>; Jordan Blazer <Jordan.Blazer@hmgma.com>; Mary Jo Press
<maryjo.press@hmgma.com>
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

 
Good afternoon Michelle,
 
In follow-up to your recent request for all process wastewater manifests, please see attached. The process
wastewater is transferred to tanker trucks to be hauled off site for disposal. HMGMA has contracted with
Hyundai Materials for waste management. Hyundai Materials is responsible for managing the transfer of the
wastewater to the trucks and for disposal. Per our agreement with Hyundai Materials (copy attached for
reference), when the waste is transferred to Hyundai Materials’ possession, they are responsible for the proper
disposal. The attached collection tickets dated from 10/10/24, document the transfer of the wastewater to
Hyundai Materials. The collection tickets show the transfer of responsibility for the process wastewater from
HMGMA to Hyundai Materials as the tanker trucks exit the HMGMA security gate.  We have been in contact with
Hyundai Materials about your request and they should be able to provide you with the manifests showing where
the wastewater was disposed or direct you to the appropriate vendors managing disposal on their behalf. Some
of these documents were brought to the HMGMA site for your review in person and were returned to Hyundai
Materials possession afterwards.

 
The Agreement and waste removal process with Hyundai Materials is still in the implementation phase and we
have been using the collection tickets as a gap-fill until the agreement procedure/forms are memorialized and
approved by both parties. We intend to have a more detailed form showing the contents of waste being
transferred to Hyundai Materials, along with the appropriate acknowledgments related to disposal of the waste
in accordance with the Agreement and applicable law. Is there any specific information you would like to see on
these forms to ensure we are documenting the activities appropriately? We can discuss this matter further at
your convenience – or if you would like to see the final form before it is approved, please let me know.
 
Best regards,
 

Reid Dieringer
Environmental Specialist | EHS
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]
131 Hutchinson Island Road, Savannah, GA 31421
E-Mail: reid.dieringer@hmgma.com  / Cell: +1-912-724-1670
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This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, confidential
information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally privileged information shall only
be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") and its approved suppliers and may be used only
as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
you have either received this message in error or through interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or
its attachments is strictly prohibited and is subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not
those of HMGMA. If you received this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.
 

From: Emily Abreu <emily.abreu@hmgma.com > 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:29 AM
To: michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov
Cc: Reid Dieringer <Reid.Dieringer@hmgma.com >; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com >
Subject: RE: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater
 
Michelle,
 
I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to provide an update on the information you requested regarding all
process wastewater manifests. We are actively working toward gathering the necessary details, but due to the
holiday season, there have been some delays due to the holiday season. I appreciate your understanding and
patience during this time. If you have any questions or need any interim updates, feel free to reach out.
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
 
 

Emily Abreu 에밀리 아브레우
Environmental Specialist | EHS
Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC [HMGMA]
1500 Genesis Dr. Ellabell, GA 31308
Cell: 912-724-1720
Emily.Abreu@hmgma.com

 
This e-mail message, including all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain personal information, confidential
information and/or legally privileged information. Any personal information, confidential information and/or legally privileged information shall only
be accessed by authorized personnel of Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant America, LLC ("HMGMA") and its approved suppliers and may be used only
as permitted by HMGMA and its policies. Contractual restrictions apply to third parties. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
you have either received this message in error or through interception, and that any review, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message or
its attachments is strictly prohibited and is subject to criminal and civil penalties. All personal messages express solely the sender's views and not
those of HMGMA. If you received this message in error, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

 

From: Dennis, Michelle <michelle.dennis@dnr.ga.gov >
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 3:33:20 PM
To: Mazen ElJeaid <mazen.eljeaid@hmgma.com >; Hyun Woo Han <hyun.han@hmgma.com >
Subject: Hyundai Plant- Manifests Process Wastewater 
 
Mazen and Hyun,
During my last visit to the facility, we spoke about all process wastewater manifests being sent to me. Please send them
as soon as possible to this email address. The manifests that should be included is everything that has been pumped and
hauled since City of Savannah has cut off the main discharge. Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Michelle Pizzo (Dennis)
Environmental Protection Division-Coastal District
1050 Canal Road
Brunswick, GA  31525-6856
Cell: (912) 247-4863
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PO Box 16206 
Savannah, GA 31416 

Phone/Fax: 866-942-6222 
 

www.ogeecheeriverkeeper.org 
Working Together to Protect the Ogeechee, Canoochee and Coastal Rivers 

 

 
February 5, 2025 
 
Via E-Mail 
 
City of Savannah 
℅ Joseph A. Melder, City Manager 
P.O. Box 1027 
Savannah, GA 31402 
Jay.Melder@savannahga.gov  
 
Re: ​ Georgia Open Records Act request for documents related to wastewater received from the Hyundai 

Motor Group Metaplant America at the Bryan County Megasite.  
 
Dear Sir or Madame: 
 

Ogeechee Riverkeeper (“ORK”) submits this revised request under the Georgia Open Records Act, 
O.C.G.A. §§ 50-18-70 to -77 (GORA) for any and all documents and records in the possession of the City of 
Savannah (the “City”) related to the City’s reception of wastewater from the Hyundai Motor Group Metaplant 
America (HMGMA) at the Bryan County Megasite between January 1, 2024 and the present day.  

 
Specifically, ORK requests: 
 

●​ All reports (whether weekly, monthly, or otherwise) detailing the volume, contents, or other required 
details of the wastewater sent to the City of Savannah’s wastewater treatment facilities, submitted to 
the City by the Hyundai Motor Group or any of its contractors or assignees responsible for 
transmission of the wastewater, 

●​ All sampling or testing data submitted by Hyundai to City detailing the contents of the incoming 
wastewater stream from HMGMA to the City of Savannah’s wastewater treatment facilities, 

●​ All sampling or testing data undertaken by the City detailing the contents of the incoming 
wastewater stream from HMGMA to the City of Savannah’s wastewater treatment facilities, 

●​ The pretreatment permit issued to HMGMA prior to discharging to the City’s wastewater treatment 
facilities, 

●​ Any and all violations issued to HMGMA related to its wastewater transmission and discharge to the 
City’s wastewater treatment facilities,  

 

mailto:Jay.Melder@savannahga.gov


For the purposes of this request, the term “records” includes all written, printed, recorded or electronic 
materials, communications, correspondence, emails, surveys, comment cards, memoranda, notations, copies, 
permits, diagrams, charts, maps, plans, photographs, tables, spreadsheets, directives, observations, 
impressions, contracts, letters, messages, and mail in the possession or control of Liberty County, any of its 
departments  in final or draft form, and should be construed as broadly as possible. 
 

Ogeechee Riverkeeper is prepared to pay reasonable search and retrieval fees if necessary. Should 
your estimate of those fees exceed $100.00, please advise us of the costs before they are incurred. We request 
that all records compiled pursuant to this request be either 1) made available to me for review and collection, 
2) sent to the address above, or 3) if available electronically, sent by email to ben@ogeecheeriverkeeper.org. 
 

If this request is denied in whole or in part, we ask that you justify all deletions by references to 
specific exemptions of GORA. See O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(d). We also ask that you release all segregable portions 
of otherwise exempt material, per O.C.G.A § 50-18-72(b). 

 
Additionally, this revised request should replace ORK’s previous records request submitted on June 

23, 2023 on the same subject matter.  
 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please contact me by 
phone at 866-942-6222 x9, or email at ben@ogeecheeriverkeeper.org. 
 

Sincerely,  
​  
​ Ben Kirsch, Legal Director 

 Ogeechee Riverkeeper  

mailto:ben@ogeecheeriverkeeper.org
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